
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

Time and Date
11.00 am on Monday, 3rd February, 2020

Place
Committee Rooms - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 17th January, 2019

b) Matters arising

4. Community and Voluntary Controlled School Admission Policies for 
2021/22 and Co-ordinated School Admission Schemes for 2021/22  
(Pages 7 - 42)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

5. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 43 - 46)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

6. Any Other Items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business

Nil

Martin Yardley, Executive Director, Place, Council House Coventry

Friday, 24 January 2020

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Michelle Rose Governance Services, Tel: 024 7697 2643, E-mail: 
Michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Membership: Councillors K Maton (Cabinet Member)

By invitation Councillors J Blundell

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Michelle Rose 
Governance Services, Tel: 024 7697 2643, E-mail: 
Michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Education and Skills held at

2.30 pm on Thursday, 17 January 2019

Present:
Members:  Councillor K Maton (Cabinet Member)

 Councillor P Male (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Employees (by Directorate):
Place

People

M Salmon

P Barnett, S Heawood, K Nelson
 

Public Business

11. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

12. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2018 were agreed and signed as a 
true record.

There were no matters arising.

13. Co-ordinated Primary and Secondary School Admission Schemes for 
2020/2021 

The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills considered a report of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (People) that sought consideration of the co-ordinated Primary 
and Secondary School Admission Schemes for 2020/2021.

The Department for Education required Local Authorities to determine the co-
ordination schemes for school admissions in their areas and the admissions 
policies for community and voluntary controlled schools which were the 
responsibility of the local authority, by 28 February each year.

In April 2006, Cabinet agreed that consideration of reports on school admission 
arrangements would be delegated to the relevant Cabinet Member in years where 
there were no significant changes proposed to the admission arrangements. 
(Cabinet minute 253/06 refers). However, consultation was required by the School 
Standards and Framework Act 1998, The School Admissions (Admission 
Arrangements and Co-ordination of Admission Arrangements) (England) 
Regulations 2012 and the School Admissions Code (statutory guidance), where 
the local authority had not consulted for a period of seven years (Regulation 15). 
This report met that requirement. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

There were no significant changes proposed for the co-ordinated schemes for 
2020/2021. Details of both schemes had been circulated to all stakeholders as set 
out in statutory regulations and no requests for amendments had been received. 

The Cabinet Member was asked to determine the Co-ordinated Admissions 
Scheme for Primary, Infant and Junior Schools in Coventry for 2020/2021 as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report and the Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme for 
Secondary Schools in Coventry for 2020/2021 as set out in Appendix 2 to the 
report.

The Cabinet Member noted that a range of changes were being consulted on for 
the community and voluntary controlled school admissions policies and that these 
would be the subject of a separate report that would be submitted to the Cabinet in 
February 2019.  

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Skills and Education approves:

1) The Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme for Primary, Infant and Junior 
Schools in Coventry for 2020/2021 as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

2) The Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme for Secondary Schools in 
Coventry for 2020/2021 as set out in Appendix 2 to the report.

14. Library Service Budget Reductions 

The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills considered a report of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (People) that sought approval of a series of Library Service 
budget changes which were required to ensure compliance with the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. The changes focussed on reductions in the staffing of a 
number of libraries, the adoption of new ways of working and a reduction in 
resources purchased by the Library Service. The proposals did not include any 
changes to the number of libraries or their opening hours. 

Proposal to reduce expenditure included the following:
 Reduce staffing in Aldermoor, Caludon, Canley and Coundon libraries to 

single staffing. Staff would be supplemented by a small peripatetic team 
who would support the delivery of library activities and provide some 
support to staff and volunteers in these libraries. 

 Reduce staffing in Central Library by introducing a ‘Library Express’ model 
which would rely on self-service and limited staff supervision of the library 
from 9am-11am Monday to Friday and on Sundays. 

 End the provision of most hard copy newspapers and all hard copy 
magazines and support users to move to digital access either in the library 
or at home. 

 Generate additional income from the introduction of a privately run café 
within Central Library and an externally funded Visa scheme. 

 Reductions in other fixed budgets and a review of management and non-
front line posts.  

 A change to library fines to move the age at which users were expected to 
pay from aged 8 years to 16 years.

Page 4



– 3 –

The Council had already made some progress in the recruitment of volunteers to 
support service delivery. In addition plans were being developed to establish 
“Friends of…” Groups for libraries, focusing on Aldermoor, Caludon, Canley and 
Coundon libraries initially, in order to stimulate volunteering and explore the 
potential for greater community involvement in the running of community libraries. 
 
The proposal to remove fines for those under 16 years reflected the Service’s view 
that particularly for families with limited incomes, library fines were a disincentive 
for children to continue library use after fines were introduced at age 8.
 
Alternatives to the proposals in the report included the closure of a number of 
libraries, reductions in the opening hours of some or all libraries and further 
reductions in the books and other resources purchased by the Service for the use 
of borrowers.
 
The Council’s emphasis had been on maintaining library access and the Service 
had taken the view that further reductions in opening hours (following changes 
introduced in 2017) or closing libraries would produce a negative impact in a 
number of vulnerable communities across the City.

A Libraries Update had been considered by the Education and Children’s Services 
Scrutiny Board (2) at their meeting held on 29th November 2018 that included 
proposals for Library Service budget changes (their minute 41/18 referred) and a 
briefing note setting out the recommendation of the Board was appended to the 
report. The Board requested that the Cabinet Member, when making decisions 
about Library Service budget reductions, was recommended:

1) To ensure that the safety of the public, staff and volunteers, should be 
prioritised, especially in areas that suffer from anti-social behaviour.

2) To consider carefully the importan
[...]
ls and that a report on the outcomes of the review be 
submitted to a future meeting of Cabinet Member for Education and 
Skills.

15. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

16. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 3.00 pm)

Page 6



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

3 February 2020 

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Education and Skills – Councillor K Maton
 
Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (People)

Ward(s) affected: All

Title: Community and Voluntary Controlled School Admission Policies for 2021/22 
          and Co-ordinated School Admission Schemes for 2021/22 

Is this a key decision? No, although the proposals affect more than two electoral wards, the 
impact is not expected to be significant.

Executive Summary:

Each year the Department for Education requires Local Authorities to determine the co-ordination
schemes for school admissions in their areas and the admissions policies for community and
voluntary controlled schools which are the responsibility of the local authority, by 28 February.

In April 2006, Cabinet agreed that consideration of reports on school admission arrangements
would be delegated to the appropriate Cabinet Member in years where there were no significant
changes to admission arrangements. (Cabinet minute number 253/06 refers). The only change is 
in the reduction of published admission numbers at three primary schools and a consultation has 
taken place as required by the School Admissions Code 2014. 

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Skills and Education is requested to:

1) Determine the Admissions Policy for Community and Voluntary Controlled Primary, Infant 
and Junior Schools for 2021/22 (see appendix 1 to the report).

2) Determine the Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme for Primary, Infant and Junior Schools in 
Coventry for 2021/22 (appendix 2 to the report)

3) Determine the Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme for Secondary Schools in Coventry for 
2021/22 (see appendix 3 to the report).

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1: Consultation proposal for reducing primary school places – results and Community 
and Voluntary Controlled School Admissions Policies 2021/22

Appendix 2 : Primary, Infant and Junior School Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme 2021/22

Appendix 3: Secondary School Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme 2021/22

Background papers
None

Other Useful Documents
School Admissions Code 2014 available at 
www.gov.uk/government/publications/school-admissions-code--2 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
 
No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 8

http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/school-admissions-code--2


3

Report title: Community and Voluntary Controlled School Admission Policies for 2021/22 
and Co-ordinated School Admission Schemes for 2021/22 

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The local authority is the admission authority for all community and voluntary controlled 
primary, infant and junior schools in Coventry and is responsible for setting the admission 
arrangements for these schools. We are proposing a reduction in the published admission 
numbers (PAN) at 3 primary schools and therefore in line with the requirements for the 
School Admissions Code 2014 have consulted on the admission arrangements for 2021. 
This consultation must be completed by 31 January 2020 and the final policies must be 
determined by 28 February 2020.

1.2 The co-ordinated schemes for admissions into all primary and secondary schools have to 
be adopted by 28 February each year and published. As there has been no significant 
change to the schemes since the consultation in November 2018, there is no requirement 
to consult on these co-ordination scheme arrangements. 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 After several years of expanding primary schools across the city, we have recently seen 
reducing birth rates and lower demand for places in reception at primary school. This trend 
is forecast to continue. Where schools have high numbers of spare places this creates 
financial difficulties for the schools. In order to meet these challenges as a local authority 
we need to be able to offer a sustainable level of school places to offer parental choice 
whilst supporting schools to manage their financial position. 

2.2 All primary schools were notified in the summer term about the general picture of falling 
demand which will leave 12% available spaces across the city which is considerably above 
the Department for Education recommended levels of 4 – 8% spare capacity. Schools were 
asked to consider whether their governing bodies would wish to consult on reducing their 
published admission numbers (PAN). Meetings were held with schools in local planning 
areas where forecasts showed particularly high levels of surplus places. A meeting of the 
primary partnership in the autumn term 2019 also provided an opportunity to discuss the 
strategic picture again. 

2.3 Alderman’s Green and Spon Gate primary schools requested a reduction in their PAN from 
2020 and so a separate application has been made to the Office of the Schools Adjudicator 
to reduce the admission number at each school by one form of entry. Whilst awaiting the 
result of this application, both schools have been put forward for a reduction from 2021.  
The governing body of Frederick Bird School also proposed a reduction to assist in 
managing the reducing level of demand across schools in their local planning area. In each 
case the schools are proposing to reduce by one form of entry and the consultation has 
taken place from 27 November to 8 January 2020.

 

2.4 On 9 January 2020 the Office of the Schools Adjudicator published their decision to agree 
to the reduction of the PAN at Spon Gate School from 2020 onwards to 30. This means 
that the consultation for a reduction to 30 from 2021 is no longer required.

2.5 On 13 January 2020 the Office of the Schools Adjudicator published their decision to agree 
to the reduction of the PAN at Alderman’s Green School from 2020 onwards to 60. This 
means that the consultation for a reduction to 60 from 2021 is no longer required.

2.6 The proposals in this report are to determine the admissions policy for community and 
voluntary controlled Primary, Infant and Junior Schools for 2021/22. This will include the 
reduction of the admission number for Frederick Bird school. 

Page 9



4

2.7 Determine the Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme for Primary, Infant and Junior Schools in 
Coventry for 2021/22 (appendix 2 to the report)

2.8 Determine the Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme for Secondary Schools in Coventry for 
2021/22 (see appendix 3 to the report).

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1    The consultation period was held between the 27 November 2019 to 8 January 2020 using 
the council online consultation platform Let’s Talk Coventry. At the close of the consultation 
survey 59 visitors had downloaded the consultation documents and 19 responses were 
received. A full analysis is shown in Appendix 1. Overall the proposals were supported for 
each school. The numbers of parents who disagreed with the proposed reductions were 5 
(plus 2 non-parents) at Alderman’s Green, 2 parents at Frederick Bird and 3 parents (plus 2 
non-parents) at Spon Gate. Comments and concerns raised mainly related to whether all 
new housing developments were taken into account, the sustainability of one form of entry 
primary schools and the impact on parental choice in local areas where places were 
reduced. Responses have been included in the consultation results document to show how 
these concerns were being addressed. 

Please note that as detailed at 2.4 and 2.5 in this report the consultation for Spon Gate 
school and Alderman’s Green school was no longer required.

 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1   The Local Authority is required to notify the Department for Education that co-ordinated
         schemes and admissions policies have been determined by 28 February 2020. All  

  admissions arrangements will apply to school admissions from September 2021.                                             

4.2    Admission arrangements are reviewed on an annual basis. An annual report will be 
produced from the Local Authority to the Department for Education on the effectiveness of 
admission arrangements.

5. Comments from Director of Finance and Corporate Services

5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations in this report.

5.2    The local authority is the admission authority for community and voluntary controlled 
schools. The School Admissions (Admission Arrangements and Co-ordination of Admission 
Arrangements) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2012 requires every admission 
authority to determine their admission arrangements by 28 February 2020. The local 
authority is also required to formulate a qualifying scheme for co-ordinating admission 
arrangements for primary and secondary schools in its area. The local authority must notify 
the Secretary of State that a co-ordinated scheme for admissions in 2021, has been 
adopted. Where a reduction to admission numbers is proposed there is a requirement to 
consult for a minimum of 6 weeks between the 1 October and 31 January.  A failure to 
comply with these requirements would prevent any changes to the existing arrangements 
from being made

5.3 Public authority decision makers are under a duty to have due regard to 1) the need to   
eliminate discrimination: 2) advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
protected characteristic and those who do not: 3) foster good relations between persons 
who share a relevant protected characteristic and people who do not (pub
[...]


6.4 Equality and Consultation Analysis (ECA) 

An equality and consultation analysis was undertaken as part of the process for consulting 
on wide ranging changes to the primary admission arrangements for 2020. The changes 
for 2021 in this report relate to limited admission number reductions in three primary 
schools where the demand is falling. Each school is based in a planning area where there 
are significant alternative options for school places.   

 
6.5 Implications for (or impact on) climate change and the environment

None

6.6 Implications for partner organisations?

None

Page 11



6

Report author(s):

Name and job title: 
Sue Heawood, School Organisation Manager 

Directorate: 
People

Tel and email contact:
Tel: 76975445
Email: sue.heawood@coventry.gov.uk

Enquiries should be directed to the above person.

Contributor/approver 
name

Title Directorate or 
organisation

Date doc 
sent out

Date response 
received or 
approved

Contributors:
Michelle Rose Governance 

Services Officer
Place 2/1/20 10/1/20

Sarah Mills Education 
Entitlement Manager

People 2/1/20 3/1/20

Names of approvers 
for submission: 
(Officers and 
Members)
Rachel Sugars Finance Manager Place 2/1/20 10/1/20
Elaine Atkins Solicitor Place 2/1/20 2/1/20
Kirston Nelson (on 
behalf of Deputy Chief 
Executive  (People)) 

Director of 
Education

People 9/1/20 14/1/20

Councillor K Maton Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills

- 13/1/20 14/1/20

This report is published on the council's website: www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings 

Page 12

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


7

Appendix 1

Consultation proposal for reducing primary school places - results

After several years of expanding primary schools across the city, we have recently seen reducing 
birth rates and lower demand for places in reception at primary school. This trend is forecast to 
continue. Where schools have high numbers of spare places this creates financial difficulties for 
the schools. The proposed reductions are to help to keep enough spaces to allow for parental 
choice in the city (5%), and at the same time to make sure that we continue to have our high 
level of good and outstanding primary schools in the city.

Coventry City Council is proposing to reduce the Published Admissions Number for three 
community primary schools starting in September 2021. These schools are:

School Name Current Number Proposed Number
Aldermans Green Primary 90 60

Frederick Bird Primary 120 90
Spon Gate Primary 60 30

The reductions will apply to reception in 2021 and for each year after this. The size of all higher 
year groups in the school will remain unchanged whilst children progress through the school.

Consultation response summary

The consultation period was held between the 27 November 2019 to 8 January 2020. At the 
close of the consultation survey there were 19 total responses. 14 responses were from parents 
of children between the ages of 0-18 years old and 5 responses were from individuals not 
responding as a parent. Out of the responses from Non- parents; 4 responses were from ‘other 
person with an interest in school admissions’ and 1 response was from a ‘Coventry resident’. A 
breakdown of equality data provided by respondents is detailed at the end of the document. 59 
visitors to the page downloaded the consultation documents and 20 downloaded the draft 
Primary Admissions Policy.

Overall the proposals were supported for each school. The number of parents disagreeing with 
the proposed reduction for each school were 5 parents (2 non-parents) at Alderman’s Green, 2 
parents at Frederick Bird and3 parents (2 non-parents) at Spon Gate. Comments made during 
the consultation are listed in the main document and where available the local authority has 
provided information to clarify or respond to issues raised within this report.  

Page 13



8

Breakdown of consultation responses

Q1 Do you agree with the changes proposed to the Published Admissions Numbe
[...]
posed are forecasts to have at least 10% 
surplus places in 2021in Reception increasing 
to up to 18% by 2023. The proposed 
reductions will reduce the level of surplus to 5 
to 12%, thus ensuring sufficient local choices.

6 Smaller classes always makes 
sense

Page 15



10

Q2 Do you agree with the changes proposed to the Published Admission Number for Frederick 
Bird Primary School for Reception 2021 and onwards?

13 Yes  2 No  4  Neither agree nor disagree

Page 16



11

Comments

Frederick Bird: Comments/queries Response from the Local Authority
7 Frederick Bird is a great school 

and it seems a shame to reduce it 
but being 4 form entry is very large 
for a primary.

The reducing birth rate means a reducing 
demand for places in the local area which is 
already reflected in the spare capacity 
throughout the school which will be set to 
increase.   

8 Last time I applied my son didn't 
get a place even though 3 of his 
siblings were at the school, I'm 
hoping that reducing the number of 
pupil intake will not cause 
problems like this in the future.

The last time siblings were refused places 
when applying for reception in Frederick Bird 
School was in 2012 when there was an 
unexpected increase in demand for places 
and emergency school expansions were 
required to meet the need for school places. 
The city council One Strategic Plan which is 
now used to deliver school place planning is 
based on robust data and forecasting to 
ensure sufficient provision across primary 
and secondary schools.

9 As long as the catchment areas 
remain the same.

There are no plans to change the catchment 
areas

10 Need to understand where the 
additional places will be 
accommodated and whether this 
will result in it becoming more 
difficult for children to get into their 
first choice of school

Please see previous response in question 5

Page 17



12

Q3 Do you agree with the changes proposed to the Published Admissions Number for Spon Gate 
Primary for Reception 2
[...]
cessing of applications
7 Determining Offers  
8 Decision Letters
9 Late Applications
10 Waiting Lists
11 Admission of children outside their normal age group
12 Timetable
13 In Year Application Process
14 Fair Access Protocol

1. Introduction

The co-ordination scheme as detailed in this document applies to all primary maintained schools, 
academies and free schools (excluding special schools) in the Coventry area and shall take 
effect for the admissions process for the academic year 2021/2022. This is published in 

Page 30



25

accordance with the School Admissions (Admission Arrangements and Co-ordination of 
Admission Arrangements) (England) Regulation 2012 as amended by the School Admissions 
(Admission Arrangements and Co-ordination of Admission Arrangements) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014 and the School Admissions Code 2014. 
Coventry City Council are the responsible authority for co-ordinating the arrangements for the 
admission of pupils to Primary, Infant and Junior schools in the Local Authority area.

2. Co-ordination

2.1 The School Organisation team on behalf of the Local Authority and other admission 
authorities in Coventry, will co-ordinate applications made during the main admissions 
round (for the Reception year and year 3 for Junior school). Parents/carers living in 
Coventry will make an application to the Local Authority for any maintained school, 
academy or free school for a school place for their child in September 2021. The 
application process will be available online via the Local Authority website or via a paper 
common application form from September in the year before children are due to start 
school.

2.2 For the academic year 2021/2022 and subsequent years, applications made outside of the 
normal admissions round (In Year Applications) can be made via the online application 
process found on the Coventry City Council school admissions web pages.

3 Admission Authorities

3.1 There are 5 types of primary schools in Coventry: Local Authority community schools, 
voluntary controlled schools, Catholic voluntary aided schools, Academies and Free 
schools. The arrangements for all these schools are co-ordinated by the Local Authority.

3.2 Coventry City Council is the relevant admissions authority for all Community and Voluntary 
Controlled schools within the city.

3.3 For academies and free schools their Trust or board of directors is the admissions 
authority. For Voluntary aided schools the governing bodies are the admissions authority.

4.  Application process

4.1. The online application and the Common Application Form will be used as a means of 
expressing preferences for the purposes of Section 86 of the School Standards and 
Framework Act 1998, by parents resident in Coventry wishing to express a preference for their 
child to be admitted to a maintained Primary, Infant and Junior school or an Academy/free 
school.

4.2. When applying the parent will be able to:
a. express three preferences, in rank order of preference.  
b. give their reasons for each preference.

4.3. The parent will receive no more than one offer of a school place and:
(i)    a place will be offered at the highest ranking nominated school for which they are 

eligible for a place; and 
(ii)   if a place cannot be offered at a nominated school, a place will be offered at the 

nearest available school following consultation with the schools own admission 
authorities where appropriate.

4.4 The Local Authority will make appropriate arrangements to ensure that: 
 the online application system and the Common Application Forms are available 

 A written explanation of the co-ordinated admissions scheme is available on the Local 
Authority website and from the Local Authority.  

Page 31



26

4.5. During September 2020 all maintained Primary, Infant and Junior schools and 
academies/free schools in Coventry will receive information for parents who wish to apply for 
admission to a Coventry school at the nor

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Education and Skills held at 11.00 

am on Monday, 3 February 2020 
 

Present:  

Members:  (Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor J Blundell (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

  

Non-Voting Opposition 
Members: 

 
 

Co-Opted Members:  
 

Other Members: Councillors  

Employees (by Directorate):  

 K Nelson, People Directorate 
S Heawood, People Directorate 
M Rose, Resources Directorate 
 

Apologies: Councillor   
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th January, 2019 were signed as a true 
record. 
 

3. Community and Voluntary Controlled School Admission Policies for 2021/22 
and Co-ordinated School Admission Schemes for 2021/22  
 
The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills considered a report of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (People) that sought approval of the Admissions Policy for 
Community and Voluntary Controlled Primary, Infant and Junior Schools for 
2021/22 and approval of the Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme for Primary, Infant 
and Junior Schools and Secondary Schools in Coventry for 2021/22.  The 
proposed Admissions Policy and Schemes were appended to the report. 
 
Each year the Department for Education requires Local Authorities to determine 
the co-ordination schemes for school admissions in their areas and the admissions 
policies for community and voluntary controlled schools which were the 
responsibility of the local authority, by 28 February. 
 
In April 2006, Cabinet agreed that consideration of reports on school admission 
arrangements would be delegated to the appropriate Cabinet Member in years 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

where there were no significant changes to admission arrangements. (Cabinet 
minute number 253/06 refers).  The only change was in the reduction of published 
admission numbers at three primary schools and a consultation had taken place 
as required by the School Admissions Code 2014. 
 
After several years of expanding primary schools across the city, there had 
recently been reducing birth rates and lower demand for places in reception at 
primary school.  This trend was forecast to continue.  Where schools had high 
numbers of spare places this created financial difficulties for the schools.  In order 
to meet these challenges as a local authority we needed to be able to offer a 
sustainable level of school places to offer parental choice whilst supporting 
schools to manage their financial position.  
 
All primary schools were notified in the summer term about the general picture of 
falling demand which would leave 12% available spaces across the city which was 
considerably above the Department for Education recommended levels of 4 – 8% 
spare capacity.  Schools were asked to consider whether their governing bodies 
would wish to consult on reducing their published admission numbers (PAN).  
Meetings were held with schools in local planning areas where forecasts showed 
particularly high levels of surplus places.  A meeting of the primary partnership in 
the autumn term 2019 also provided an opportunity to discuss the strategic picture 
again.  
 
Alderman’s Green and Spon Gate primary schools requested a reduction in their 
PAN from 2020 and so a separate application had been made to the Office of the 
Schools Adjudicator to reduce the admission number at each school by one form 
of entry.  Whilst awaiting the result of this application, both schools had been put 
forward for a reduction from 2021.  The governing body of Frederick Bird School 
also proposed a reduction to assist in managing the reducing level of demand 
across schools in their local planning area.  In each case the schools were 
proposing to reduce by one form of entry and the consultation had taken place 
from 27 November to 8 January 2020. 
  
On 9 January 2020 the Office of the Schools Adjudicator published their decision 
to agree to the reduction of the PAN at Spon Gate School from 2020 onwards to 
30.  This meant that the consultation for a reduction to 30 from 2021 was no longer 
required.  On 13 January 2020 the Office of the Schools Adjudicator published 
their decision to agree to the reduction of the PAN at Alderman’s Green School 
from 2020 onwards to 60. This meant that the consultation for a reduction to 60 
from 2021 was no longer required. 
 
The consultation period was held between the 27 November 2019 to 8 January 
2020 using the council online consultation platform Let’s Talk Coventry.  At the 
close of the consultation survey 59 visitors had downloaded the consultation 
documents and 19 responses were received.  A full analysis was appended to the 
report.  Overall the proposals were supported for each school.  The numbers of 
parents who disagreed with the proposed reductions were 5 (plus 2 non-parents) 
at Alderman’s Green, 2 parents at Frederick Bird and 3 parents (plus 2 non-
parents) at Spon Gate.  Comments and concerns raised mainly related to whether 
all new housing developments were taken into account, the sustainability of one 
form of entry primary schools and the impact on parental choice in local areas 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

where places were reduced.  Responses had been included in the consultation 
results document to show how these concerns were being addressed.  
 
The Cabinet Member and Shadow Cabinet Member discussed with officers the 
council’s role in admissions, forms of entry in the City and the one infant and one 
junior school that remained separate.  The also discussed sustainability and 
resilience of the system which provides an element of choice and the best use of 
resources when there was an increase in secondary places required while primary 
places were decreasing. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Skills and Education approves: 
 
1) the Admissions Policy for Community and Voluntary Controlled 

Primary, Infant and Junior Schools for 2021/22 as set out in appendix 
1 to the report. 

 
2) the Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme for Primary, Infant and Junior 

Schools in Coventry for 2021/22 as set out in appendix 2 to the report 
 
3) the Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme for Secondary Schools in 

Coventry for 2021/22 as set out in see appendix 3 to the report. 
 

4. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

5. Any Other Items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 11.15 am)  

  


